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STATE OP NEW JEHSEY 
Dep·artment of Law .and Public S'a.fety . 

DillISION ·OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL . 
. _itop Raymond .. Blvd·., Newark,. NeJ~ 07~02 

. . ( ' . . 

· 'BULLETIN 17 59 

l~. APPELLATE.: DECISIONS - CULLEN v·c. ELIZABETH 

Stephariie Cullen, t/J Cullen's ) 
Tavern, . ·· . \ · ) 

. .A!ppellan t ~ 
r v • · I · ) . , On A ppe~l 
1
" \ bi ty COW'\Cil of the C~ty of ) 

Elizabeth, I . 0 R D E R 
. ._ . Rf sp.onpente ) 

. · .... · .... - ._. - -. -. ~ - '.._ -. - -:-1. ~ - -~ - --

' : ·Charles J. Grinchis, Eisqci, .Att6rney for Appellant 
Edward w·. McGrath, Es~.·, by _W.ill-iam J. McCloud, Esq., 

I · Attorney .for Respondent · · 
. i 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
I 

/ 

. Appellant on Ju~y 13, 1967 filed not'ice of appeal. 
f'r"om respondent's denial ·on June 12, 1967 of her· appli­

/ · i cation for a new plenary re.tail consumpt'ion license. 

Although thrice !requested· so to do, appella.nt has 
failed to file peti tio'n of appeal and ~lffidavi t o:r 
acknowledgmen:t of serviice of the notice and petition of 
appeal upon respondent\, as required· by Rules 1 and 2. of 
State Regulation Noll 16, thereby fa.iling to perfect the 
appeal~ i 

I 
· . Accordingly, it ~s, on this 8th day of September 

.. 1967' ' . . '1 

'· . · ORDERED that the\ appeal herein be ap.d the same iS. 
hereby_ dismissed- for lack of prosecutlon." · _.I 

JOSEPH P • LORDI ,- . . 
DIRECTOR. 

Di~CIPLINARY PROCEED]NGS ·- SALE IN . . 
,_VIOLATION ·OF· STATE REGULATION NO. 38. - FOUL LANGUAGE ·-. 

COPY OF L1ICENSE APPLilCATION NOT AVAIL.ABLE - HINDERING. 
INV.ESTI.GA~ION ~ LICEI~SE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 . 

. FOR PLEA" . I • . 

i • 

Iri the Matter of Discip~inary 
· Proceed:tng s against ! 

- ,) ' \, ·: 
Michael. La Bruno ~ 
t/a Duncan Bar . 

· · ·. 268 Duncan Avenue 

) 

) 

) 

. . Jersey · C 1 ty, N o J--'~ , ) 

Holder 'or Plena.ry Retaii Consumption ) 
Lic;.ense .C-235, · issued by the Municipal 
·Board.~f Alcoholic Beveriage Control of) 
the City of Jersey CityJ · 
• I ) 

. ·~ ·.:....; - - - - -,- - -::; - - - ·~---:- - - - -- - -

\ ;-:-...)· 
j '' . 

CONCLUSIONS· 
and '"°', 

ORDER 



PAGE 2 .BULtETIN 17 59 

Israel E. Mischel, Esqc,.Attorney for Licensee 
Edward · F. · Ambr-ose, Esq.', Appearing .for Division of 

A~coholic Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licen.se_e pleads" non vul t to charges alleging that 
on ·sunday, July 9, 1967, he<l) sold two .pint bottles 
of wine for off-premises consumption, in violation of 
Rule .1 of State Regulation No. 38, ( 2) permitted f.oul., 
filthy and obscene language ·on the 'licensed pr emf ses 1 
in·violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation NoQ 20, (3) 
failed to have available for inspection copy of the ap­
plication for license, in violation of Rule 16(b) of 
State Regulation Noe 20, and (4) hindered investigation 
being conducted by Division agents, in violation of Rule 
35 of State RegUlation No. 20. 

Reports of investigation disclose that the foul 
language alleged as the subject of the second charge·· 
was directed to the investigating agents by the bar­
tende.r' s son,~and ·that, with respect to the fourth charge, ·. 
the hindering was the attempted destruction by the bar­
tender of.the cash register t9.pe- detained as evidence by 
the.agents. 

. Licensee has a pr~vious record of suspension of 
·1icense by the Director for thirty-five days effective 
July 5, 1956 for sale in violation of State Regulation 
No. 38, sale to a minor and possession of indecent, matter., 
Re La Bruno., Bulletin 1124, Item 1. . · · 

The pri·or recopd of suspension of license for similar . 
violation occurring more than ten years ago and for dis­
similar violation occurring more than five years ago dis­
regarded, the license ·will be suspended on the first · 

. charge for fifteen days (Re Gural, Bulletin 1?38, Item 
8), on the second charge for twenty-five days . (Re Joseph 
Sandor Bar, Inc., Bulletin 1725, Item 7), on the third 
charge' for ten days (Re Carlone, Bulletin 1567, Item 2) 
and on the fourth charge for. ten days (Re Farkas, Bulletin 
1727, Item 5), or a total of s·ixty days, ,with remission of· 
five .days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension 
of fifty-five days • 

. -·Accordingly, it is, on this. 6th day of September 
1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License. c.-,235' 
issued by the Municipal Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Jetsey City to Michael La Bruno, t/a Dm)can 
Bar, for premises 268 Duncan Avenue, _Jer:Sey City, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for fifty-five (55) days, . 
commencing at 2 a.m. Wednesday, September 13, 1967,-and 
terminating at 2 a.me Tue~day, November 7, 1967. · 

3. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOH.. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIN.GS GAMBLING 
(NUMBERS BE11S) - LICENSE SUSPE)JDED li'OR 60 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. 

.. 

·( 
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In the·Matter of Disciplin~ry 
Proceedings against 

Frank J. Capone 
t/a Capone's 
2200-2202 Arctic Avenue 
Atlantic City, ·N~ J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder ·or Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License c~94, issued by the·Board of 
Commis~ioners of the City of Atlantic) 
Citye . . 

- - _,, - - - ~ - - a-. - - - - •= - ~ - <_) 
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CONCLUSIONS 
arid 

ORDER 

.Licensee, Pro se 
Edward .F G Ambrcr:rn, E~q .. ' Ap~earing for Division. of 

Alcoholic Beverage Co~trol 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . Licensee· pleads non vul t to charges (1) and ( 2) · 
alleging that on g;ivers dates between· November l and 

" December 15, 1966,~ ·~:he -permitted the acceptance of 
·numbers bets. on the. licensed premises, in viola t:i:on 
of Rules 6 and 7 or· State Regulation Nog 200 

. Licensee has a previous record of suspension of 
license by the municipal issuing authority for five 
days effective September 24, 1956, 'for sale in· viola'."" 
tion of State Regulation Noe 38. c • 

The prior record of suspension of license for dis­
similar violation occurring more than ftve years ago dis~ 
regarded, the lice.n~e will be sus'pended for sixty· days,· 
with remission of five days for the plea entered, leav­
ing a net suspension of. fifty-Ti ve da.ys e Re Gur9J, Bul­
letin 1738, Item 8.· 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of August',-
1967, . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-94, issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Atlantic City to Frank J. Capone, t/a Capone's, for 
premises 2. 200-2202 Arctip Avenue, Atlantic City, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for fifty-five ~55). 

·.days, commencing at 7:00 a.mo Thursday, September 7,· 
1967, and terminating at 7: 00 a.m. Wednesday, N·ovember 
1, 1967 .. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR .. 

. '4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS . ;GAMDL!NG 
(NilllfBERS BETS) . - . LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 6Q DA.YS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of ·Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Olga ~odnar 
t/a Merry-Go-Round Bar 
1861 Princeton Avenue 
Lawrence Tovmship 
PO Trenton; N. _J .. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Hetail.Consumption 
License C•lO, issued by the Township ) 
Conrnli ttee of the Township of Lawrence i 
County of Mercer6 · ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·and 
OHDER 
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Cascone & Hofing~ Esqs., by Peter .P. Cascone, Jr., 

Esq., Attofneys for Licensee 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., Appea.ring for Divis).on of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control 

BY THE DIHECTOR :·· 
. . ' . ' ', ' . .; 

. Licensee pleads non vu-1 t to charges (1) at).d 
(2) alleging that on January 20, 24 and 27, 1967, she 
permitted acceptance of numbers bets on the licensed 
pr~mis_es, in violation of Rules 6 and 7 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 

Licensee h~s a previous record of suspension 
of lidense by the Director for fifteen days effective 
J.ar:n+ar'y 6, 1958, for possession of alcoholic beverages 
not truly labeled. Re Bodnar, Bulletin 1207, Item 5e 

The prior record of suspension of license for 
dissimilar violation occurring more than· five years ago 
disregarded, the license wil+ ._be suspended for ·sixty 
days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
lea_ving a net suspension of fifty-five days.. Re Gural, 
Bulletin 1738, Item 8. 

1967; 
Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of August., 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-10, issued ~y the Township Committee of the To~sh:i,p 
of Lawrence, l'•lercer County, to Olga Bodnar, t/a l"lerry-

. Go-Round Bar, for premises 1861 Princeton Avenue, 
Lawrence Township, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for fifty-five (55) days, commencing at 2:00 a.me 
Thursday, September 7, 1967, and terminating at 2:00 
a.,me ·wea.nesday, November 1, 1967. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTORe 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .- ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED - Ii1ALSE STA~I1EMBNT IN 
LICENSE APPLICATION - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPE1TnED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.8 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Anthony Raimondo 
208 Adams Bb·eet 
Hoboken, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-127, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken~ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORD EH 

Annamarie V. Paterno, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Leon Chorkavy, 1 Jr", Esq., Appearing for Division of 

· Alcoholic Beverage Control 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges a~leging 

I 
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that (.i) ob Ma.y 8, 1967 he possEt.ssed alcoholic bov-· 
erages ln five bottles hearing labels 1;1hich did 
!].Ot truly describe th~i~ contents·, .in vi.olation of 
Hu.le, :·2-? · 1of S~a te Regula:t_i·on' No o .20, .and (.2) .in his,. 
current' applicatioI?- ~or lice'n~e., f0iled.~ .to. disclose. 
his pr.ior ... ·suspens·ion ·9f· ·liqens·e,, . in viola tiort., Qf . 
R e S G 3 3 : 1-2 5 9 ' ' .. ' '· • • . . . . 

Licensee has a~pre~ious ~~cord or· suspension of 
license by the.Director for ten days_ effective July 
5, 1966,. f~r possession of alcoholic_ bev~rages not . 
. truly label_ed (Re Raimondo_,. Bulletin 1.688, Item .10), 
nondis.cl6sur·e'. of vrhich 1;>'eing_ tl;le sup j ect of ·the 
second ·charge ti> • · 

· The prioi ~ecord 6f suspensi6n of·license for 
similar violation within the past fiv~ years considered, 
the license will be·suspend~d on·the fi~st charge for 
thirty-five· day·s, (Re Jtovelty InpJ~g.rporation, Bulle­
tin 162,4,- _Item 4) and on the second charge for·_ ten days 
(Re Gleffi 'Jr Cafe~_Jnc. ~ · B~ullet'in _1745, Item 2), or· 8:" 
total.df fotty-five days, with remission.of fiv~ dayi 
for··the plea entered, leaving· a net suspension of forty 
days o · • · . . : . . · · 

..... Accordingly, it is, on ·this· 5th a:ay of September 
1967, 

. ·' 

ORDERED. that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
G-127, issued by. the Municipal J3oerc~· of AJ_coholic Bev-· 
erage Control of the qity of Hoboken ·t.o· Anthony R_aimondo, 
for premfses ·208 Adams Street, Hoboken, be and the same: 
is hereby suspended for forty (40) days, commencing at_, 
2 a .,m •. Thursday, S_eptember 7, . 1967.., and terminating at 
2 a.m. Tuesday, October 17, 1967.G .. ·-. 

JOSEPH P .. -LORDI, 
DIHEC1:0R. · 

6., DISCIPLINAHY PEW GEEDING S SALE IN 
VIOLATION OF STATE REGULA11lON NO. 38 - PRIOH SIMILAR 
RECORD - LICET-TSE SUSPENDED FOH 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR. PLEA., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Vito A. Cavalluzzi & Josephine 
_Cavalluzzi, t/a Jewett Tavern 

21 Jewett A~eG, · 
Jersey.C~ty, w. Je, 

. ) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-247, issued by .the Mur1icipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control-of) 
the Cit~:of "Je~sey·City., · · 

" ' ·, . ) - . 
-- -- -3._ ~ --· -- ,-" ~ :.,,.. .. · ~·' - .- ::_... .~ -· ~· - - ~ "\ 

CONCLUSIONS 
- and 
ORDER 

Licensees, by Vito A. Cav~iluzzi, Pro se · 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing f.or D,i visi-on of 

· · ' Alcoholic Beverag.e Control 
BY THE DIRECTOH: 

Licensees plead non yul i' · tQ';.. a charge alleging 
that on Sunday, May 28, 1967 they_- .. s:old two cans of 
beer for off-premises qonsump~i.0R1t ·in,.. violation of 
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Rule .1 of-State· Regulat,ion·No. 38. 
. . 

. . . .Licens~es- have .a previous record of suspen- . 
. slon ·of- license by ... the Director for ten days ef~ 
f'e.ctfve, November 8~1; 196·5 for ·similar ·violation. ·_ 
Re Cavalluzzi, Bulletin 1650, ~tem 8~. 

. . The -prior~· rec.ordof suspension of license·. 
for similar vi-elation· within· the past five years· ·cbri~< 
sidered' .the license vrill" be s"uspen.ded. for ·th.irty· 
days, ·;w_ith remissipn_ of five days for t;he. plea en-· 
tered' -leaving a net. ·su.·spension of twenty-five days. · 

· - Re Lekas & Paroby, Bulletin 1742, Item 3 • 

. _ ..... Acco~dingly, it:.is, ·on ·this .1st day .. of. 
S~ptember-1967, : : . · · · 

O;RDERED· th~t .Plenary Retail.Consumption License 
C-247, · issued by the Municipal -Board of Alcoholic ._ .· 
·Beverage Control of the City of Jers$y· City to V.ito Alt 
Cavallu-zzi & J9sephine Cavalluzzi, t/a~Jewett Tavern, 
for premis'es 21 Jewett Avenue, Jersey City, be arid : 
·the. same :ts her.eby suspended for twenty~five (25) <iaYs",~ 
commencing at 2 a-.rn.. Monday, ·.September· 11,, 1967, anQ. 
terminat'i,ng at 2 a.m •. Fr~day; October 6, 1967. · 

· JOSEPH P. OLORDI, 
- DIRECTOR"· 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS SALE TO'AHOTHER 
RETAILER - ·LICENSE SUSPE~DED FOR 15. PAYS, LESS 5 FOR 

_ PLEA.. 
. . 

In the Matter of Disciplin~ry~ 
Proceedings against 

) 

. ). 
Frank & Red's·· Cocktail Loun~e, Inc., 
t/a Losers Lounge ) 

· 895 Broadway 
· Newark, 1.~. J. ; ·) .. 

Holder of Plenary Re:tail. Gonsuniption · ) .. 
License C-874, issued by ti:i~ Municipal . 

· Board of Alcoholic B~verage Control of) · 
· the City· or Newark~ . ·. ·_ · . · . 
. - ...:. . ..;... - - .--~ ..... ~ ~ ._ ~ - ·~ - ~ - -..... - ) 

CONCLUSI°ONS 
and . 

_ORDE;R 

.Licensee, by Albe~t. Meglio, Presid~nt,·Pro se · 
: ·Edward· F • .Ambrose, Esq., Appearing fo,r Division of,. 

· · ~ ... Alcoholic B~verage Control· 

.BY . THE. DIRECTO~: . 

Lt-~ens:ee plead·s guilty to .a. charge alleging ·• ·, ... 
- 'that 9n Februa.ry l?,-·.1967 it ·_sold fo'l;l,r ca'ses· of as~· 
·.sorted. brands of· whiskey to- another retailer, in vio-
· 1a.tiod _of Rule· 15 o~ State Regulation No. 20. 1. · · .. , 

.- .. · · -· Abs-ent prior rec_or,d, the license \vi11 be. sus- · 
.·pended .for fifteen-days, with remission of f;i.ve days 
. for the plea. entered·, lea,;ving a net suspension of :ten -·, .. 
. days •. Re. Ja~on Enterpri~.es, ·Inc., ·Bulletin 1655, _· 
Item 1.. · 

Accordingly,- it is, on this 1st day of 
. September, 1967, · · - · 

. 
I 

·c 
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.· · .ORDERED :that Plenary Retail Consumption 
.License C-87~, issued.by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the C"ity of Newark 
t.o Frank & Red's Cocktail Lounge, Inc o, t/a Losers 
Lounge, for premises 895 Broadway, Newark, be and· 
th~' same is hereby,suspended for ten (10) days, com­
mencing ~t 2 a.m. Monday,,Sept~mher 11, 1967, and 
terminating at 2 a.m. Thursday, September 21, 1967. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR o 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCE~DINGS ALCOHoi1c 
BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED - LICENqE SUSPENDED-FOR 
15 DAY,S ' LE s·s 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter ·of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against · 

Old ,Orchard Corp. 
t/a Old Orchard Restaurant 
Monmouth Road 
Eatontown 
PO 'Long Branch, .N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License.C-8, issued by the Mayor and) 
Council of the Borough of .Eatonto:vm. 
-~-~~------~------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·ana. 

ORD EH 

'.Giordano, Giordano & H.alleran, Esqs., by Raymond H. 
· ·Leahy, Esq." Attorneys for Licensee 

Leon Chorkavy, Jr., Esq •. , Appearing for Division of 
· Alcoholic Beverage Control . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads rum vult to· a charge alleging that 
on March 28, 1967, it possessed alcoholic beverages in -
two bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe 
their contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 

_ Absent prior record, the license ·will be .suspended . 
for fifteen.days, with remission _of five days for the. 
plea entered~ leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re 
Hraboweckx, ~ulletin 1735, Item 60 -

. _ Accordingly, it ~s, on this 1st day of- September 
1967, ' 

_ ORDERED that Plenary' Retail Consumption License 
C-8, issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 

· Eatontovin to Old, Orchard Corp., t/a Old Orchard Restau~ 
rant, fo~ prem.ises on Monmouth Road, Eatontmvn, be and,­
the same is hereby susp_ended for ten (10) days, commenc­
ing at" 2:00 a.m. Monday, September 11, 1967, and termina.t­
ing at 2:00 a.m. Thursday, September 21, l9b7. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
· Director. 

9 e . DISCIPLINAl1Y PHOCEEDINGS - SALE ~ro MINORS - SEHVICE TO 
WOMEN AT BAR LICENSEi. SUSPENDED li'OH. 20 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOH PLEA. 

--_:_ .. _) 
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··.In thE.f-.Matter ·or Disc.iplinal'y 
·. Proceedings· ag1~nst: · · 

BULLETIN 17159 I 

) 

· , The Nu~ Club; · Ihc ~ ~ · 
563 Boulevard · .. ) 

. '. B ayo11n.e , N o J ." , . '· . . - J 

) 

.Holder.of Plenary-Retail Consu~ption 
; ·Licens.e ·c·-78, issued by the Municipal) 
· Council of the _City ~f Bayonne. . '· . . 
-· - ...... ...;... ·~ _.:. ~ ·- -. - - - - - ;__ - ~ - _) . 

CONCLUSIONS·._ 
. a.pd ", . 

OHDER 

. Leo H~ ~ergman, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Edward ~. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Di vision of 

· ~ Alcoholic Beverage Control 

-· BY---THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to cha~ges alleging 
that (1) ·on July 8, 196"7, it sold drinks of. beer to two 
minors, age· 19 and 20, ··in_ viola ti on. of Ru1~· J_ of· State 

.. Regula ti-on No~ 20, and. ( 2) on' June· 10., ·July_ l and. 8, 
.. 1967~ it 'served alcoholic beverages to fe~ales seated 

cat -a bar~ _in violation o~. local regula ti:on~ •. 

. . . . . Absent prior record, the· license .rwill :b_e ~us·-
pended on ·the fir st charge for fif·teen days (Re GrW·osi, 
Bulletin· 1719i Item _1) and on the ~econd charge for .five .. 

. ·days (Re Paul· s C_g.fe, Inc., Bulletin 1742, Item -2).·, or a-. 
·~o_tal, of twenty days, w~th rer1!-ission of five. days· fo:r ·• 
·-.the ple_a entered,, ·1eaving ~- _net1 suspension. of fifteen·':< .. · 
.days. · 

_·; 

Accordingly, it _is, on this 6th day '"of Sep.tember·; · 

ORDERED ·that Ple.nary Re.tail Gonsumpt:Lqn ;Lic_ens;e 
C-78, issued by· the Municipal Council" of .the· City· .~·r , : 
Bayonne - to The Nu.t Club,. Inc.,. ·ror premises. 563 Boulevard,:.'· 
Bayonne, be ahd the .same is hereby suspended for .fifte~n·· 
_{15) days, commencing· at 2:00 a.m.· _Wednesday; September· 

-_13, 1967, ·and .terminating. at 2:·00 a.rit. Thursday, September_· 
.. 28, 1967 •. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI·, 
• Director .... 

10. ·DISCIJ?LINARY._ PROCEEDINGS SALE TO-~-
.MINOR - EMPLOYING MINOR WITHOUT PERMI1'. - LICENSE"-' · · 

SUSPENDED _FOR. 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

Iii the Matter of Disciplinary 
·. Pr~ceedip.g s agai.nst 

1601 Arctic Corporation 

) 

) 

.t/a The Ne~ Wende~ Gardens ) 
1601-16_03 Arctic Avenue 

· . Atlantic City , .. N • J • , . · .) 

:Holder . of Plenary. Retail Consumption ) 
Li~en~e·c~239 fo~ the year 1966-67 
and C~179 for the year 1967-68, issued ) 
by the· Board or· Comm.is sioners of the 
'9ity of Atlantic City. · · ) 

. - -·--- ..... _ - - - - ----- - - - - - - -- - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 
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Edward I e Feinberg, Esct., Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose,. Esq., Appearing. for Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control 

. ·BY THE niRECTOR: 

. . Licensee pleads n(n xult to charges alleging 
that o~ March 26, 1967 it 1) sold mixed drinks of 
alcoholic .beverages to a minor~ age eightean, in vio­
lation of .Rule 1 of Stc:1te Regulation No. 20, and (2) 
enw~oye.d. a minor, age eighteen, as a waitress serviri.g 
and se1·11ng alcoholic beverages, in violati.on of Rule· 
2 of State Regulation No© 13w 

' Absent prior record, the license will be sus­
pended :on the first charge for fifteen days and on the 
seco~d charge for teh days, or a total of twenty-fiv~ 
days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty daysii ~' Bul­
letin 1733, ·Item 5a 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day.of September 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens.e 
C-179, issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Atlantic City to ·1601 Arctic Corporation, t/a The 
New Wonder Gardens, for premises 1601-1603 Arctic Avenue, 
A.tlantic City, be and the· same is hereby suspe.nded for· 
twenty (20) days, commencing at 7 aelm. Wednesday, September 
.13, 1967, and terminating at 7 a.m. Tuesday,. Oc.tober 3,· 1967. 

JOSEPH P"' LORDI, 
DIRECTOR., 

· llo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED .... LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR .15. 
DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
'Proceedings a:gainst · · 

' ) 
Dorjo, Ip.cQ 
t/a Joe Harvey's Bar &·Cocktail Lounge): 
601 Main Street J 

Loch Arbour, .N 17 J", . ) ' 

•. ! 

· .·. Holder of Plenary· Retail Cohsu.mption · · )· 
· ·' · · License C-1, issued by the Board of·< 

. T~ustees of the . .Village· of. Loch Arbour·.,, ) .. 
r • \ 

---·--.---~---------~-

CONCLUSIONS" , ._· 
·and 

ORDER . 

License~~ by Joseph Harvey,. President, Pro se .. ·. . . · ...... 
.:- Leon Chorkavy, Jrll·, Esq •. , Appearing· for Divis;i.on of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control e ·,: 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· ·. · · · · Licensee pleads" non .wl t ·.to ~·.a" ·charge· alleging .. · 
. ·,that:on February 24, 1967, it possessed alcoholic ~ever­
. ·ages in two· bottles bearing labels which did not truly · 
·describe their contents, in violation of Rule 27 of_ 
.:_state Regulation No~ 20@ 

. . Absent prior record, the license will be sus-· 
pended .foT fifteen days, with remission of five days for 

·the-plea entered, leaving· a net suspension of ten days. 
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··Re ·causeway Inn,·· Inc.,:· Bulle~in 1744,- Item 6 ~: . 

' .1967 
. Accordingly·,· _it _is; _·on. this 5th _day of Septemb~r:~ · 

' ' ' ... ··: ...... ' 

.. · .. 
. • ( • _.,, r' : .' .: ·~ ·~~· 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail- Consumption License···: 
C-1 _, is sued by. the Board of Trus_tees -of the Village · , : , 
of Leen Arpour _to Porjo, Inc., t/~ Joe Harvey's Bar & 
Cocktail Lounge, for premises 601 Main Street, Loch 
Arbour, be ·and the same is hereby suspended for ten .. 
(10). da_ys, commencing* at 3:30 a.m. Tuesday, September 
12, 19fr7', and _terminating at 3:30 a.mo Friday, 
September· 22, 1967. 

. · ·· ·. -J9SE:PH .P •. LORDI; 
· DIRECTOR.· . ·, ... 

·.· 
'/· .. ' 

·*_By order d'ated·September· 8, 1967, the.suspension.was> 
. deferred to commence a~ .3:30 a.m •. Monday·, October 30, · 

1967, and· ·to t.er.mina te at 3: 30 a .m. Thu:i;asday, November· 
_9, 1967 •. ·.·· · .. ·. ·.··· .. . . ·.·· . c 

·12.: ·nrsdIPLINARY PROCEED,nms ... ~- .. ~-.. -.. AL·COHOLid·· .. · ..... ' ' ' -,_ 
BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR . 
10 DAYS, .LESS: 5 'FOR . PLEA. · · , 

.In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr_oceedings against 

John F.· Caterini 

) 

): 

t/a The Riptide· · : · · · · ) . 
· -245.E. Oak Ave. & 247-4'.9 E.Oak ·Ave. 

·Wildwood, :N. J., ) 

. Holder. of Ple.nary -Retail. Consumption .. ) 
• 

0 ·License. C-_29 ,- issued. by the Board of · . 
. ·Commissioners of~: the City -of Wildwoo~.} 

. : . '' . . .. .. 
------~~------------

':'··· 

CONCLUSIONS .. 
and 

ORDER 

. .. . . . : . , .. ~ . 

Marvin D~ Perskie, Esq., Attorney for License.a . 
Leon Chorka:vY, Jr., Esq., Appearing for Division of·-.. 

- .· Alcoholic Beverage Control · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: -: - .. 

··'., 

. . : .· ... · .. . . .. "Licen's_-ee'. pfe·ads_ nori·,:·vu1t :to ·;a··-.:ch~·;.g.e·:.ail$.g:i_~g-~.:;}?jV.L 
· :·that_ on -June 16 ;·: 1967- l:ie _possessed an alcoho~.ic ,,.beve·r.~Y°'; ... _.:·:~:/·(:;.: 

ag'e in a bottle' bea:ring" a label' which did not truly-<-- ,' .'.<_-,,_-. 
describe its ·conteD:ts,. in violation of .~Rule:.·27 of'_ -,state·, 
Regul~tion No. 20. · · : 

Li6ensee has a previo~s record of suspension of 
license then held for premises t/a Johnie's Bar & Liquor· 
Store, 4613-15-17 Park Boulevard, Wildwood, by the muni­
cipal issuing authority for· five days ef£ective A:pril 12, 

· 1959, for sale to minors. · · 

The prior record of suspension of license for 
dissimilar .violation. occurring .. more than five years ago 
disregarded, the license will be suspended for ten days,­
with remission of five days ·for the plea entered, leav­
ing a net suspension of··· five days. Re Botto, Bulletin. 
1748, Item 3. 

' 1967' 
Accordingly, it _is, on this_:"11 th day ·of September 

. 
I 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumpti_on 
License:. C•29, ~ssued by the Board of Commissioners 
of the Cit~(-of Wildwood to John F. Caterini, t/a 
The Riptide, for premises 245 E. Oak Ave. & 247-1+9 
E. Oak Ave., Wildwood, be and the· same is hereby 
suspended fo:r five ( 5J . days,. commencing at 3 a.mo 
Monday, September 18, 1967~ and terminating at j 
a.m. Saturday, September 23, 1967. 

JOSEPH Po . LORDI, 
DIRECTOH. 

13·~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINctS = .. ·AL,COHOLIC 
BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 DAYS,· LESS 5 FOR ·PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

) 
Denville Shack, Inc~ 
~/a Denville. Sha.ck J ) 

· 1a5 Main Street 
. /" 

D·enville, New Jersey, ) 
,-

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
.. License C-5, issued by the Township 
. Comm~ ttee . of th .. ~ Township. of. Denville.) . 

CONCLUSIONS: 
and 

·ORDER 

· :·Jame,s. Wyckoff & Vecchio, Esqsg, by John Au -Wyckoff, 
Esq., Attorneys for Licensee . 

Leon ·C_horkavy, Jro, Esq.,, .Appearing for Division of 
· Alcoholic Bever.age Control 

BY. THE DIRECTOR: . 

Licensee pleads non .:vul..t to a charge alleging 
that on May 10, 1967 it possessed an alcoholic .beverage" 
in a bottle bearing a label which did not truly-·· d.escribe · _ 

. its contents, in ·violation of Rule 27 of· State Regulation . 
No. 20. 

. Absent prior record, the license will be sus-
pended for ten days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net.suspension of five dayso Re 
Botto_,. Bulletin 1748 ~ Item 3 e. · 

Accordingly, it is, on thi~ 11th day of September 

ORDERED that Plenany,1Re:t:a~l Consumption- License· 
C-5, issued by the Township Commi:i{iie:&> o:f. the~~.Township of· 
Denville to Denville Shack_1_ Lhcre ~ t/a Den..ville Shack, for 
premises 185. Main Stre-et·; D:Emville, be amL _the same is · .·. 
hereby suspended for f1'.j7,'~ (5) days, cornmenc·ing* at -.3 aom.ca_· 
·Monday, September· 118, 1967'.2 and, terminating at 3. a.m. · · 
Saturday, September 23, l9b7 i. 

_JOSEPH. p G LORDI' 
.. - DIRECTOR .. 

*By 9rder dated September 13, 1967_,. the suspension was · 
d~ferred to commence at 3 a.,mo Monday October 9, 1967, 
and ·'·to terminate at 3 aeme Saturday' October 14, 1967 •. 

'•'1 

... 
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l~e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI~GS - A~COHOLIC BEVERAGES 
NOT TRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 
DAYS, ·LESS 5 FOR PLEA. · . .~· 

In the· Matter of Disciplirlary"· 
Proceedings against · 

Rose P~co and John Pico, Jr. 
t/a Pico's Tavern 
91 Heckel Street 

) 

) 

) 

Bel~ev~lle, N. J., ) 
Holders of .Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-38, issued by the Municipal 
Board of 'Alcoholic Beverage Contro1 ) 
of the Town of Bellevilleo 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - ·- _.,. 

.CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensees, by John Pico, Jr., Pro.Se· 
L~on Chorkavy, Jr., Esq. 1_Appearing t~r. D1vis.1ou of 

: . AJ.coholic Bevex-age Control " 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensees "plead ngn.Di,t to a charge alleging · 
that on July 6,. 1967 they possessed an·alcoholic beverage· 
1n a bottle bearing a label which did not ·truly d~scribe 
its contents, in.violation of Rule 27 or State Regula­
tion No., 20$ 

Absent prior record, the license will be sus­
pended for ten days, with remission of five d~Y$ for the 
plea entered 1 leaving a net suspension ot five days~ l!G, 
Borko, Bulletin 1744~ Item lOo 

. Accordingly, it 1s$1 on this 11th day of Septembe:r. 
196?, 

ORDERED thatt·-Plenary Retail Conswnption License 
.c.38, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic aeverage 
Control of the Town of Belleville to Rose Pico and John 
Pico, Jr. , t/a Pico~ s. Tavern, tor premises 91 Heckel . 
Street, Belleville,.be and the same is hereby suspended 
for five (5') days, commencing .at 2 a.mo Mond·ay1 Septembe~, _ 
18, 1967, and terminating at 2 aomo Saturday, September · ..... 
23, 19670 ' 

JOSEPll. P. LORDI. 9 
DIRECTOR. - .. ·- -

l5e_ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT 
TRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA.o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Floyd.Hannaka, Inco 
t/a :The Wishing Well 
Route 206 

l, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-8, issued by the Township ) 

·committee of ·the Township ot Mount 
_Olive.:. · ) 

Mt. Olive .. Township 
PO Flanders, N.1:1 J., 

-~ -- ....... -- - -i-.,~ - -- - pa:. - - - ... - -

CONCLUSIONS 
·and 

ORDER 

~' • 

,,. -

( 

\_ -

,, ' 
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LicenseE?, by Floyd Hannaka,. President-Treasurer, Pro se 
Leo~ Chorkavy, Jr., Esq. 1 Appearing_ for Division of 

· · .. Alcohol~c Beverage Control 
.. ' 

BY THE DlRE.CTOR : 

. , Ltcerisee pleads rum .!.1!1.t. to. a .charge alleging . 
that on June 1, 1967 it possessed an alcohol·ic beverage· 
in. a bottle ·.bear:tng a label .which did not trUly de·scribe 
its contents, in violation of RU1e 27 of Stat'e Regula- · 
tion No. 200 

. Ab.sent·. p±~lor .recorci, ·the li_cense will ·be sus­
pended for ten days7 with remission of five days for· 
the plea entered~ leaving a net suspension.of five days. 
F._e. BorkS2,. Bu.lleti~_ 174~-, Item :1(). .. . . : .· . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day.of September. 
1967, 

. . . 

. . . . . ORDERED that Plen·ary Rete.il Con-sumption License C·-·a, · is sued by the Township Committee. of the Township of 
.Mount· Olive to Floyd Hannaka, Inc.i t/a The Wishing We11·, 
for premises on Route 206l Mount O ive, be and the same 
is hereby suspended tor t ve. (5) d~ys, commencing at 2 a.m.· 
Monday, September 18, .1967 2 ··and t~rminating at ·2 a.m. 
Saturday, September 23, 19o7. . .. · · 

JOSEPH P~ LORDI, 
DIRECTOR. 

16. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS':~ .. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT 
.TRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 
; FOR PL.EA. . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary . 
Proc·eedings agS;inst · 

Kmiec, Inc.. . . 
t/a Freddieis Grille 
212 N·.,, Black. Horse Pike 

. Runnemede, N" J 0 ,. 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

Holder of· Plenary ·Retail ·Consumption). 
License c ... 1, issued by the Borough · 
Council ot the Borough_of Rumiemedee.) 

CON"CLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

C8.hill and W111nsk1, Esqs., by Robert Wilinski, Esq., 
- · Attorn~ys tor Li~censee . · 

:te.on. Chorkavy, Jr;', Esqo, · Appearing tor Division· of 
. · . . Alcoholic Beverage Control 

BY .THE DIREC~OR: .. 

Licensee pleads nQn . .!:YJ..:t to a charge alleging 
that on June 15, 196? it possessed an alcoholic beverage 
in a bottle .'Pearing. a .. label which did not truly describ.e 
its co~te~ts, in violation or Rule 27 of State Regulation 
No~ 20 •. 

Ab.sent prior record, ·the ~l~cens·e will be suspended 
for ten days, with remis.sion of ti ve days tor the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of five days. ~e Bor:ko, 
Bip.letin 174l~, Item lOe .. 

Accordingly, it is,. on this 11th day of September· 
196?' . 
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. . ;. ORDERED· that '-Plenary ~e.t~il ·consumption ,Licen~e: .... :: .. 
·:c·-.1,. issued by--the Borough _.Co'1ncil of the Borough.of.· • 
· Runrieme.de .to .Km1,ec,. lnc., · .. t/a. Freddie's Grille, tor .. 

._ premises"212 N •. Black Horse .Pike, -Runnemede, be and · 
.:·>the .same 'is hereby suspended tor five <.5'> days, com-. . 

mencing at 2 a.111 •. Mo~day, Sep~ember 18,. 196?, and : 
.. terminating at. 2 a.m~· Sa't~day,- September 23, 1967•, 

. : \: . " ' ' . ' . . •' . ' . . _:' . . . . .. ' .' •· ',~\. . 

. .... l i. · ·. ·>JOSEPH P.· LORDI:~-~···. 
f '( _:. ~·: '. ;: ' I ' ' . ' ' DIRECTOJ{ ~ .· " 

:17 ;,) . .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS . • ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES: NOT'·>· 
.. · ... ' ·: . .::.-_-TRULY ~ELED·-.LICENS~ .SUSPENDED.FOR.·15 DAYS, LESS:>.> 

·. ~ FOR ,PLEA. . . . · · . . . · · .... 

In the .Matter 0·ot Di·sciplinary . 
Proceedings_ against· ·· · 

. . . . . . . . . -

<Rosgreen Corporation '.: . · · · .- .. 
· -t/a Howard Johnson Motor L'odge · 

· .. G · 1255' Route·· 10 '· ~ · · 
..... Hanover. TpwnshiP·.· 

) .. 

. :) 

): 

. ., 
· . , .·po Whippany,"N. J., 

. . ' ... · .·. . ' ' .· ' .· .. ·.· . . . . ')' . 

· ··Holder· of Plenacy Retail Consumptio:p 
.License C-19, .issued by :the Township ) . · 
-·committee of the Township or- Hanover. 
- - ;.... - .... - - - - ~ - - .,... ~ - - ~ . ...;.: ..;..) 

· ·CONCLUSIONS ··. 
· · ·and ........... . 

·ORDER· ·" 
. ' '• '·.;·· '• 

. ~ - ~ r : 

Philip L.• ·Nadler, Esq·., Attorney tor· Licensee .... :;·< . 
· . ,_Leon Chorkavy,· Jr.,- !sq.,. Appea,ring for DivisiOn··.ot.:-. 
··: .. · · ... · _·. · .·. . Alcoholic Beverage Control· .. 

~ - - . ~ . . . 

BY THE· DIRECTOR: 
·. . ~ ~ '. :.~--

- -· ', ·-·.-· 

· ·Licensee· pleads J1Qn ~ to a charge alleging 
that on May 8, 19672 it possessed alcoholic beverages· 
in two bottles-bearing labels which d~d not truly · 

· describe their· contente, ~n violation of RuJ.e.·2'7' of.·:· 
:.State Regulati.on No. 20. < ..... ·<\:·>)·:;X};:::···,.· 

... ·. . . . ·Absent p~ior rece>rd, ·the· license ·nil be s~spenci~?~~-·'..;/: 
·. ·ed for ··fifteen ·days,. with remis~ion of five ,d~ys for the·· · · · 
'plea enteredlnleaving a . net .. s. uspens1on of ten days. Re ... 
. _Zare, .Bullet ·. 1.746, Item 8.. . · . . . · .. ·: 

. ". . ._. · Accordingly, it 1~' 'on ,this"· 18th· day of ·Septe~ber 
·.· /·1967, ..... · . /:. · , . . . · , . . . • .· . ,, 

. · ORDERED _that Plenary lletail ConsUJD.pt.1(on License.·:.-:_:.·· 
.· ,c-19, ·issued by·the Townshil;;p Committee -01' .the Township··-.. "··:· 

!Of Hanover to Rosgree~ :Corp.oration, t/a lio.w.a:rd Johnson ·. .. .. 
Motor Lodge, for premae~s 1.25'5'. Ro-µte 101 E•over, be and· ... 
the same is hereby suspended to~ ten (l.01) .ftaFS, conµnenci:ng. 

· at 2: 00 a.m_. Monday, September 25', . 1967,. and terminating· ·. · 
/·at .. 2:00 a.m. Thur.sday, October'' 19,67. ·· · 

, . ' JO~EPH .P. LORDI, 
. · ·DIRECTOR. 

l8. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO ANOTHER RETA:lLER · -" 
LICENSE SUSPEND~D FOR 15'. D:AYS, ·LESS. 7.. FOR PLEA.~... . 

~c 
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·In the Ma.tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
William Huze and William MacKenzie 
200 Garden Street ) 
Hoboken, N. J., 

. .). 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 

. License c, .. 78, issued by the Municipal) 
Board of Alcoholic Bever~ge Control 
or. the .Cit·y or Hobokene ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and· 

· ORDER 

Licensees,, Prose 
David s. P~ltzer, Esq~, Appearing tor Division ot 

. ' Alcoholic Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTORz 

Licensees plead 1lQll EU to a. charge alleging· 
that on divers d~tes between September 12 and November 9, 
1966 they so~d alcoholic beverages to another retailer, 
in violation of Rule 15' of State R~gulation No. 20tl 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
tor titteen·days, with remission .or five days tor the.plea 
entered! leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Jackson 
Enterpr ses, Inc.,Bullet~~ 16;5, Item 1 • 

196?, 
. Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of September 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-78, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of. the City of Hoboken to W;illiam Huze and William· 
MacKenzie for premises 200 Garden Street, Hoboken, be .and . 
the same is hereby suspended for te~ (lOJ days, commencing . 
at 2 a.m. Tuesday,- Septembe·r· 26, 1967,. and terminating at 
2 a.mo Friday, .October 6, 19670 . . 

JOSEPH P. LORDI, 
DIRECTOR. 

19. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI'NGS - SALE .TO MINORS - LICENSE -.·. 
SUS~ENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS· 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

The Attic, Ltd. 

) 

) 

) t/a The ·Attic, Ltd@ 
77 Route 46 
L-0di, New Jersey, ). 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
Li~ense C-19, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Lodi. ) 

-------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
-and 
ORDE~ 

Licensee, by Benedict DeGiulio, Manager, Pro se · · · · · 
Davids. Piltzer, Esqo, Appearing tor Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads .nmJ lJllt to a charge alleging 
• :that on: August 12, 1967, it s·old mixed drinks of alcoholic 



PAGE 16 BULLETIN 1759_ 
- . 

beverag~s. to· two minorsi· .. both age -18, in violation-· 
of" _Rule 1 o:f S:t;a te Regu a ti on No. 20. ,- -

. . ~bsent pri'~~ record; the licens~ 'will be -
:suspended for fifteen .dats,, w1:. th remission of fiv~ 
"day~· f·or the plea entered, leaving a net suspension 
or .ten ·days. Re The .White· House Corp., Bulletin. 
1696, It~m 6 •. - · _ . 

. · · Accor.dingly, 1 t is, on this 18th_ day of September 
1967,. - . . 

. ._ -. ORDERED_ that Plenary Retail Consumption License · · 
c.19, is~ued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough 

··or Lodi ~o· The Attic, Ltd.,- t/a The Attic, Ltd., tor 
- --premis$S 77 ·Route !+6, Lodi,- be and the same is h_ereby . 

suspended tor ten (10) days, commencing. at 3i00 a.m. __ 
Monday, September 2;, 196?i and termin~ti.n_g .at 3:00 · 
-a.111 •. Thur_sday, Octobe~ ;., . _967. -.·" -· 

. -:· 

~-

~·-·· 

( 

New Jersey State Library 

··. ·. ·• ~: .-


